

CROSSVISION FORTE

"CROSSVISION FORTE" is a sterile solution for ophthalmic use with a physiological pH, based upon a patented technology of cross-linking Hyaluronic Acid (HA) with Urea, therefore enhancing and improving the specific mechanical properties of native HA, resisting to hyaluronidase degradation much longer than native HA, thus with higher and prolonged lubricant and hydrating action than native HA.

The hydrating web structure of cross-linked HA is capable to deliver water for a prolonged period improving the lubricating properties of native HA while boosting its moisturizing effects at the same time it is therefore indicated as an adjuvant in dry-eye syndrome.

The cross-linked HA provides to the product lubricating, moisturizing and repairing properties, capable of giving relief to ocular dryness due to dry eye syndrome, irritated or tired eye in case of inflammatory conditions or environmental factors.

The formula was developed to ensure maximum comfort already in the first moments after the application. It is suitable for everyday use, daily and night-time.

It does not contain preservatives and/or molecules with anti-inflammatory and vaso-constrictive actions.

"CROSSVISION FORTE" is compatible with contact lenses.

INTENDED USE

"CROSSVISION FORTE" are indicated:

- for reinstatement and improvement of tear film stability in dry eye syndrome;
- after refractive surgery;
- to relieve the eyes in cases of reddening, fatigue and discomfort of the eye or the ocular mucosa due to:
 - environmental factors (air conditioned, excessive exposure to solar radiation, wind, smoke, pollution, sea water or pool water and dried salt);
 - dryness of the eyes due to excessive fatigue caused by working on the computer for lengthy periods, study;
 - lacrimal abnormalities secondary to inflammations, chronic blepharitis;
 - lacrimal abnormalities secondary to eye surgery of various nature or eyelid aesthetic surgery;
 - wearing soft or semirigid contact lenses.

COMPOSITION

Sodium hyaluronate crosspolymer aqueous solution (of which sodium hyaluronate crosspolymer 0,4%), Trometamol, Hydrochloridric acid 2N, Sodium chloride, Water for Injections. Preservative free.

INSTRUCTION FOR USE

- Cleanse your hands thoroughly;
- Tear off the tamper-evident seal before the first administration;
- Remove the protective cap and open the bottle;
- Turn the bottle upside down and exert slight pressure on the bottle to instill 2 drops in each eye, unless otherwise prescribed;
- Wait a few seconds after each drop without squeezing the bottle. This will enable enough air to flow back into the sterile air filter system, otherwise it is more difficult to get the drops out;
- The gradual emptying of the bottle may be associated with the need to exert a higher pressure to allow the delivery of the product. This is due to the properties of the closure system act to preserve the sterility and the chemical and physical characteristics of preservative free solutions. A small quantity of solution also always remains in the bottle;
- Shake off the remaining drop from the tip after use;
- After use close immediately the bottle with the cap;
- Do not put the protection cap back on when the container is still squeezed;
- Do not touch the applicator tip with anything, including your eye or your fingers;
- The content should be re-used within the next 3 months from the first opening.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

- The product is for ophthalmic use only.
- The product is for single-patient use.
- Do not use the product if the container is damaged or not perfectly closed when you open it for the first time.
- Do not use if are visible particles and/or changes in the color of the solution;
- During application, do not touch the eye or any other surface with the container's dispensing edge.
- Do not use the product after the expiry date indicated on the package and on the label.
- In case of side effects during use interrupt the treatment and consult a doctor.
- Do not use in case of known incompatibility towards any of the components of the solution;
- No interactions with drugs or other eye drops are reported; however, leave at least 15 minutes between administrations of any other eye drops;
- Dispose of the product according to your local waste management regulations;
- Keep out of the reach and sight of children;
- Consult your doctor before you use this product if you are pregnant or breast-feeding;
- For external use, do not swallow;
- Do not try to tamper or disassemble the nozzle from the bottle;
- It is necessary to report any serious incident occurred in relation to the device to the manufacturer and the Competent authority of the Member state in which you are established.

SIDE EFFECTS

Immediately after instillation, the product may cause a slight temporary blurring of vision due to the viscosity of the solution. It is therefore advisable to wait for a few seconds before any activity that requires clear vision.

STORAGE CONDITIONS

Store between 2°C and 30°C in a dry place away from heat and direct exposure to sunlight. The content must be used within 3 months after the first opening.

PACKAGING

The package is composed of a bottle with OSD (ophthalmic squeeze dispensers) cap, containing 10 mL of ophthalmic solution.

VALIDITY

With un-open pack, not exceed the expiry date stated on the box and on the label.









DT/01/DT/010



C.O.C. Farmaceutici S.r.l.

Via Modena, 15 - 40019

Sant'Agata Bolognese (BO) Italia

Last Revision: 02.01 del 10/2022



C.O.C. Farmaceutici srl

Via Modena, 15 40019 - S. Agata Bolognese (BO) ITALIA Via Chiesa Sud, 156 C/D/E/F/G 41016 - Rovereto s/S - Novi di Modena (MO) ITALIA Cap. Soc. € 1.200.000 I.V. C.F. e Iscr. Reg. Impr. di Bologna 03541870378 P.IVA IT 01603491208 R.E.A. Bologna N. 299432



Tubilux Pharma S.p.A. Via Costarica, 20/22 00071 Pomezia (Roma) ITALIA

cap. soc. € 472.500,00 l.V. C.F. / P.IVA 05406661008 R.E.A. Roma N. 883476